

No. 14-7955

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD E. GLOSSIP, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN J. GROSS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BARRY C. SCHECK

DAVID LOFTIS

M. CHRIS FABRICANT

INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.

40 Worth Street, Suite 701

New York, NY 10013

(212) 364-5340

JAMES C. DUGAN *

ZHEYAO LI

SHAIMAA HUSSEIN

ERICH ALMONTE

WILLKIE FARR &

GALLAGHER LLP

787 Seventh Avenue

New York, NY 10019

(212) 728-8000

jdugan@willkie.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Innocence Project

March 16, 2015

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE MUST ADHERE TO SCIENTIFIC PRINCIPLES OF TESTING AND VALIDATION TO BE ADMISSIBLE	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING PATENTLY UNRELIABLE SCIENTIFIC TESTIMONY	19
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Ake v. Oklahoma,
470 U.S. 68 (1985) 4

Alison v. McGhan Medical Corp.,
184 F.3d 1300 (8th Cir. 1999) 18

Baze v. Rees,
553 U.S. 35 (2008) 6

Bradley v. Brown,
42 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 1994) 18, 21

Clark v. Takata Corp.,
192 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1999) 22

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993) *passim*

Dodge v. Cotter Corp.,
328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003) 21

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136 (1997) 19, 20, 21, 23

Goebel v. Denver & Rio Grande Western R.R. Co.,
215 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2000) 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Henry v. St. Croix Alumina, LLC,</i> 572 F. App'x 114 (3d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Hinton v. Alabama,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014)	5
<i>Jinro America Inc. v. Secure Investments, Inc.,</i> 266 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael,</i> 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	19, 20, 21
<i>Marsh v. W.R. Grace & Co.,</i> 80 F. App'x 883 (4th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Intern., Inc.,</i> 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)	24, 26
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts,</i> 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	5
<i>Moore v. Ashland Chemical, Inc.,</i> 151 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 1998)	16, 17, 26
<i>Peterson v. Grisham,</i> 594 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Polski v. Quigley Corp.,</i> 538 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Ruggiero v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 267 N.W.2d 170 (Minn. 1978)	13
<i>Tauto v. Brown</i> , 85 F. App'x 674 (10th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Cyphers</i> , 553 F.2d 1064 (7th Cir. 1977)	12-13
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	5, 23
<i>United States v. Johnsted</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 814 (W.D. Wis. 2013)	4
<i>Vargas v. Lee</i> , 317 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Williamson v. Reynolds</i> , 904 F. Supp. 1529 (E.D. Okla. 1995), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Williamson v. Ward</i> , 110 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1997)	13-14, 15

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(g)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
Advisory Committee Notes, FED. R. EVID. 702 (2000)	23
FED. R. EVID. 403	20
FED. R. EVID. 702	3, 9, 20
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, REFERENCE GUIDE ON MEDICAL TESTIMONY (2d ed. 2000)	10, 19
David L. Faigman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Applying Daubert: Criminal Cases</i> , 1 MOD. SCI. EVIDENCE § 1:35 (2014-15 ed.)	20
Innocence Project, <i>Innocence Project and NACDL Announce Historic Partnership with the FBI and Department of Justice on Microscopic Hair Analysis Cases</i> (July 18, 2013)	12, 15
Innocence Project, <i>Three Freed, and FBI Continues to Review Ballistic Cases</i> (Jan. 19, 2010)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John William Strong, <i>Language and Logic in Expert Testimony: Limiting Expert Testimony by Restrictions of Function, Reliability, and Form</i> , 71 OR. L. REV. 349 (1992)	10
National Commission on Forensic Science, <i>Views on Scientific Literature in Support of Forensic Science and Practice</i> (adopted Jan. 30, 2015) . .	12
NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL OF THE NATIONAL ACADEMIES, <i>STRENGTHENING FORENSIC SCIENCE IN THE UNITED STATES: A PATH FORWARD</i> (2009)	11, 12, 13
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Scientific Evidence in Criminal Prosecutions</i> , 137 MIL. L. REV. 167 (1992)	4
